

No. 15,987

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

ELMER J. FAUL and SYBELL E. FAUL,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

Petition to Review a Decision of  
The Tax Court of the United States.

Honorable Ernest H. Van Fossen, Judge.

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF.

---

HEISLER & STEWART,

FRANCIS HEISLER,

CHARLES A. STEWART,

P. O. Box 3996,  
Carmel, California,

*Attorneys for Petitioners.*

FILED

JUL - 3 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
Facts .....	2
Questions involved .....	17
Specification of errors .....	17
Statutes involved .....	20
Argument .....	20
I. Appellants are entitled to the benefit of Section 107(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939 with reference to their 1952 income tax return on which they reported as income an informant award of \$68,837.96. Section 107(a) is applicable because appellant husband who supplied the information to the Internal Revenue Service expended more than thirty-six (36) months in gathering and supplying the information on which said award was based .....	20
II. Services rendered by appellant husband in gathering and supplying information to the Internal Revenue Service, on the basis of which information additional taxes were recovered by the Department, were personal services rendered within the meaning of Section 107(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. Such services covered a period longer than thirty-six (36) months; therefore, appellants in reporting the award of \$68,837.96 on their 1952 joint income tax return, properly allocated the same over a period during which the services were rendered, and they are entitled to the benefits of said Section 107(a) .....	27
III. Appellant husband who informed the Internal Revenue Service as to the alleged irregularities on the books of a taxpayer, was instructed by said Service to proceed with the gathering of detailed information as to such alleged irregularities and complied with the instructions. The period, which was expended by him in gath-	

ering such information as instructed, is includable in the period during which personal services were rendered by appellant husband to the Internal Revenue Service in accordance with Section 107(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939 ..... 31

IV. Appellant husband, having supplied to the Internal Revenue Service the information gathered by him concerning the alleged irregularities on the part of a certain taxpayer, was instructed by said Service to continue to supply to it explanations and clarifications of the information supplied, which appellant husband did. The period of time during which appellant husband was ready, willing and did supply such clarification and explanation to the Internal Revenue Service is considered part of the period under Section 107(a), during which personal services were rendered 35

V. The holding of the Tax Court that "an informer's award received by appellant husband of \$68,837.96 did not qualify for treatment under Section 107(a), Internal Revenue Code of 1939, since services leading to award did not extend over a 36-month period" is erroneous because it is contrary to the fact ..... 43

VI. The holding of the Tax Court that "an informer's award received by appellant husband of \$68,837.96 did not qualify for treatment under Section 107(a), Internal Revenue Code of 1939, since services leading to award did not extend over a 36-month period" is erroneous because it is contrary to law ..... 44

Conclusion ..... 46

Appendix

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Harry L. Addison, 3 U.S.T.C. 427 .....	25, 45
C.I.R. v. Erie Forge Co., C.C.A. 3, 1948, 167 F. 2d 71 .....	44
Cronin's Estate v. C.I.R., C.C.A. 6, 1947, 164 F. 2d 561 .....	37
Durwood v. C.I.R., C.C.A. 8, 1947, 159 F. 2d 400 .....	26
R. P. Farnsworth & Co. v. C.I.R., C.A. La. 1953, 203 F. 2d 490 .....	44
D. G. Haley, 16 U.S.T.C. 1462 .....	44, 45
Hormel v. Helvering, 60 S.Ct. 619, 312 U.S. 552 .....	44
Johns v. C.I.R., 180 F. 2d 469 .....	37
Kent v. C.I.R., C.A. 6, 1948, 170 F. 2d 131 .....	37
Lawton v. C.I.R., C.C.A. 6, 1947, 164 F. 2d 380 .....	37
John W. Love v. United States, 85 F. Supp. 62 .....	45, 46
Maytag v. C.I.R., 187 F. 2d 962 .....	26
Guy C. Myers, 11 U.S.T.C. 447 .....	25, 45
Smart v. Commissioner, 152 Fed. 2d 333 .....	34, 44, 45
Sovik v. Shaughnessy, 92 Fed. Supp. 202 .....	29
Federico Stallforth, 6 U.S.T.C. 140 .....	46
Herbert Stein, 14 U.S.T.C. 494 .....	26, 45
Tennessee Consol. Coal Co. v. C.I.R., C.C.A. 6, 1944, 145 F. 2d 631 .....	37
Van Hook v. U. S., 204 Fed. 2d 25 .....	29
Wisdom v. U.S., C.A. Cal. 1953, 205 F. 2d 30 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<b>Statutes</b>		Page
26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 6211-15, Sec. 7442, 7453, 7482 and 7483 (I.R.C. 1954) .....		20
26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 22(a) (I.R.C. 1939); 26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 61 (I.R.C. 1954) .....		20
26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 107(a) (I.R.C. 1939); 26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 1301 (I.R.C. 1954) .....		20
26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 3792 (I.R.C. 1939); 26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 7623 (I.R.C. 1954); 26 U.S.C.A. Sec. 1141 (I.R.C. 1939) ....		20
 <b>Regulations and Other Authorities</b>		
Treasury Decision 5379—C.B. 1944, 479 .....		47

No. 15,987
